
MEETING

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX

TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman),
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors

Rohit Grover
Peter Zinkin

Arjun Mittra                       Andreas Ioannidis
Jim Tierney 

Substitute Members

Anthony Finn                         Stephen Sowerby 
Dean Cohen                          Ross Houston 

Reema Patel 
Adam Langleben 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert – Kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:Kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative 9 - 40

8.  Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts and External Auditor's 
Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the 
year 2016/17 

To Follow 

9.  Issue of Regulatory Intervention To Follow

10.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee

18 July 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis

Also in attendance
Councillor Dean Cohen

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting that took place on 14 March 2017 were 
signed as an accurate record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Peter Zinkin. Councillor Dean 
Cohen attended as substitute member.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

All members declared a non disclosable pecuniary Interest by virtue of being beneficiary 
of LGP Scheme and/or having shareholdings in a number of companies that the fund 
had invested in.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODIES ORGANISATIONS 

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Chairman introduced the report. Following consideration the Committee:

RESOLVED - That the Pension Fund Committee note the update to the issues in 
respect of admitted body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in 
Appendix 1.

8.   PENSION FUND ADMISSION BODY  AGREEMENT 

The Chairman introduced the report. Following consideration the Committee:

RESOLVED – That the Committee authorises the Director of Resources:

1 To agree an admission agreement with Link Administration Holdings (Link 
Group) operating as Capita Treasury Solutions Limited

and 

2. Requires Link Administration Holdings (Link Group) operating as Capita 
Treasury Solutions Limited to provide a bond for the admitted body.

9.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

The Chairman moved a change to the order of business to consider the report on ‘Barnet 
Council Pension Fund Performance for the Quarter January to March 2017’ published 
under ‘Any item(s) the Chairman decides is urgent’. It was noted that this report should 
have been included on the published agenda as an item ‘to follow’. It was noted the 
report is a key item of consideration as Pension Fund Committee has within its terms of 
reference the responsibility ‘To review and challenge at least quarterly the Pension Fund 
investment managers’ performance against the Statement of Investment Principles in 
general and investment performance benchmarks and targets in particular’.

The Committee considered the report, following which it:

RESOLVED - Having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the 
quarter to 31 March 2017, the Committee instructs the Director of Resources to 
address any issues that it considers necessary.

The Committee then received a presentation from Alcentra Investment Advisors on the 
LBB Pension Scheme.

10.   BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND – ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 201617 

The Chairman introduced the report. It was noted that the draft Annual Report and 
Accounts were not yet ready for final approval, and that the attached report was 
therefore put before the committee for noting. It was noted that an additional committee 
meeting would need to be scheduled in September to ensure the accounts were 
approved by end September deadline. Officers agreed to liaise with the external auditors 
and then confirm a new date with the Committee in line with the Constitution, and cancel 
the October date.

Following consideration of the report the Committee:

4



3

RESOLVED - That the committee note the draft Annual Report and Accounts for 
the Barnet Pension Fund.

11.   BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND – FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

The Chairman introduced the report. Following consideration of the report the committee:

RESOLVED - That the committee reviews and approves the Funding Strategy 
Statement.

At the close of the meeting Councillor Arjun Mittra and Councillor Jim Tierney requested 
that it be expressed in the minutes that the committee expressed its thanks to Mr Iain 
Millar for his services to the Committee as Head of Treasury.

The Chairman noted that Mr Bruce, present to observe the meeting, had been appointed 
new Head of Treasury, and welcomed him to the role. 

The meeting finished at 8.02 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report outlines the impact of the implementation of the Markets in Financial Instrument 
Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”) and in particular the risk to the Pension Fund of becoming a 
retail client on 3rd January 2018 and recommends that the committee agree that elections 
for professional client status should be made on behalf of the authority immediately.

Recommendations 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the potential impact on investment strategy 

of becoming a retail client with effect from 3rd January 2018.

2. That the Pension Fund Committee agrees to the commencement of applications for 
elected professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it can 
continue to implement an effective investment strategy.

3. That subject top resolution two above the Pension Fund Committee acknowledges 
and agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached as appendix 1.

4. That the Pension Fund Committee agree to approve delegated responsibility to the 
Chief Financial Officer for the purposes of completing the applications and 
determining the basis of the application as either full or single service. 

Pension Fund Committee

6 Septeber 2017
 

Title Barnet Council Pension Fund – Implementation of the 
Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MiFID II) 

Report of Director of Resources 

Wards n/a

Status Public

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Retail client protections
Appendix B – Summary of FCA policy statement
Appendix C – Opt up process flowchart
Appendix D – Opt up letter template
Appendix E – Opt up information template

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury, CSG
george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk - 0208 359 7126

7

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 Acting in its capacity as administering authority to the Barnet Pension Fund, it 

is the responsibility of London Borough of Barnet Council to ensure that the 
pension fund complies with legislation and effectively manages the Fund’s 
financial affairs. The regulatory status of the Fund will determine the range of 
available investment opportunities and investment costs.

1.2 Under the current UK regime, local authorities are automatically categorised 
as professional clients for MiFID scope business if they satisfy the MiFID 
Large Undertakings test. Local authorities that do not satisfy the Large 
Undertakings test may opt up to elective professional client status if they fulfil 
certain ‘opt up criteria’.

1.3 Following the introduction of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 
2014/65 (“MiFID II”) from 3rd January 2018, firms will no longer be able to 
categorise a local public authority as a “per se professional client” or elective 
eligible counterparty (ECP) for both MiFID and non-MiFID scope business. 
Instead, all local authorities must be classified as “retail clients” unless they 
are opted-up by firms to an “elective professional client” status.

1.4 Furthermore, the FCA has exercised its discretion to adopt gold-plated opt-u
[...]
 of complex instruments which the authority does not currently use and 
there is no intention to use the institution again once the current relationship 
has come to an end, for example, if the next procurement is achieved via the 
LGPS pool. It is recommended that officers determine the most appropriate 
basis of the application, either via full or single service.

1.15 Authorities are not required to renew elections on a regular basis but will be 
required to review the information provided in the opt up process and notify all 
institutions of any changes in circumstances which could affect their status, 
for example, if the membership of the committee changed significantly 

9



resulting in a loss of experience or if the relationship with the authority’s 
investment advisor was terminated.

1.16 LGPS Pools, such as the London CIV, will be professional investors in their 
own right so will not need to opt up with the external institutions they use. LB 
Barnet will however need to opt up with the London CIV in order to access the 
full range of services and sub-funds on offer.

1.17 Discussions have commenced with all fund managers to identify the 
consequences of not opting up to professional status.  It is thought unlikely 
that a fund manager would determine that the Pension Fund was unsuitable 
for a professional classification.

1.18 The Committee will wish to consider its capability (as the decision maker) to 
be treated as a ‘professional’ investor.  The benefits of doing so; the 
increased access to advice and investment opportunities, together with lower 
investment costs have been outlined above.  The process of opting up 
requires the Committee to provide evidence to each investment manager that 
it is capable of understanding the risks inherent in the investments being 
acquired.  The evidence to be provided will be based on the (1) the 
Committee’s experience of investing in and monitoring similar products, (2) 
the process by which investment decisions are reached, including training 
provided, and consideration of advice from advisors and officer, and (3) the 
experience and capability of advisors and officers to support the Committee.  
When documented, this evidence is expected to provide comfort to both 
external parties and the Committee that decisions are soundly based and 
risks understood before decisions are reached.  The Committee has always 
operated on the basis that if members are unsure of an investment 
recommendation that the decision is deferred until additional evidence or 
training is provided.  This approach will not change.  The onus on ensuring 
that risks are explained will remain with advisors and officers rather than 
investment managers.

1.19 Election to professional status will be considered for every financial institution 
that the authority uses outside of the pool, both existing and new, together 
with a continuing review of all elections. If all new purchases are made via 
fund structures within the pool then no new elections will be required, only an 
ongoing review of the elections made with the pool and any legacy external 
institutions the number of which would reduce as assets are liquidated and 
cash transferred.

Next Steps

1.20 In order to continue to effectively implement the authority’s investment 
strategy after 3rd January 2018, applications for election to be treated as a 
professional client should be submitted to all financial institutions with which 
the authority has an existing or potential relationship with in relation to the 
investments of the pension fund.

10



1.21 This process should commence as soon as possible in order to ensure  
completion in good time and avoids the need for appropriate action to be 
taken by institutions in relation to the authority’s pension fund investments.

1.22 The Chief Financial Officer should be granted the necessary delegation to 
make applications on the authority’s behalf and to determine the nature of the 
application on either full or single service basis,

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Opting up to professional status is required to continue to access investment 
options that are only available to institutional investors. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The report discusses the impact of retaining retail status.  Although this offers 
greater levels of protection, there will be significant restrictions on the 
investment of scheme monies.  Discussions are ongoing with all the scheme’s 
investment managers to ascertain the impact of being classified as a retail 
investor.  Feedback received so far is that investment managers will not be 
able to continue to offer the current mandates and terms.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Director of Resources will carry out any actions considered necessary. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 To ensure that the Pension Fund is being invested prudently and to the best 
advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Effective monitoring 
of the Pension Fund by the Pension Fund Committee will ensure that long 
term investment targeted returns are achieved and will provide support 
towards the Council’s corporate priorities (2015-2020).  

5.2 Resources (Finance and Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 There are no direct Resources issues for the council as a result of MiFIDII. 
However, there would be additional costs for the Pension Fund that will 
eventually impact on employer contributions of a change to retail investor 
status.

5.3 Social Value 

5.3.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act came into force on 31st January 2013. 
It requires people who commission public services to think about how they 
can also secure wider social, economic and environmental benefits. 

11

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/3/enacted


5.3.2 Before they start the procurement process, commissioners should th
[...]
the services envisaged. 

36



 

FMFS/OPEN/-1/CZZF   czzf(LDN7L32052) 7  L_LIVE_EMEA1:37165946v2 

 

5. For each investment advisory firm used by the authority please provide the following information. 

 

Name of firm Details of FCA authorisation  Years employed 
by authority 

   

   

   

   

   

 

6. For each individual investment consultant used by the authority please provide the following 
information (only to be completed where these consultants are engaged on an independent basis 
and not acting on behalf of an entity listed in point 7 below). 

 

Name Relevant qualifications Years 
experience in 

role4 

   

   

   

   

   

 

7. For each investment consultancy firm used by the authority please provide the following information. 

 

Name of firm Details of FCA authorisation Years employed 
by authority 

   

   

   

   

   

 

8. Please confirm whether the officer, investment advisor firm/individual, 
investment consultancy firm/individual, is aware of the reliance being placed 
on it for the purposes of the client categorisation of Local Authorities.  

YES  NO  
 

                                                
4 Or similar role which would provide knowledge of the provision of the services envisaged. 

37



 

FMFS/OPEN/-1/CZZF   czzf(LDN7L32052) 8  L_LIVE_EMEA1:37165946v2 

Section 6 General questions 
 

1. In the last three years has the authority been censured for a material breach 
of Local Government investment regulations in force from time to time or any 
other related legislation governing investment? 
 
(If yes please tick whether you have enclosed or provided a link to a details of 
the breach) 

YES 
NO 

 
 
Enclosed 
Link 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

2. Please use the box below to provide any further information which may be useful in the support of 
your application. 

 

 

 

 

38


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative
	Appendix A – Retail client protections
	Appendix B

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee

6 September 2017

Cllr Mark Shooter (Chairman)
Cllr John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

* Rohit Grover
* Peter Zinkin

* Arjun Mittra
* Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Andreas Ioannidis.  

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3):

All members declared a non disclosable pecuniary Interest by virtue of being beneficiary 
of LGP Scheme and/or having shareholdings in a number of companies that the fund 
had invested in.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

None 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):

None 

7.   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
DERIVATIVE (Agenda Item 7):

The Chairman introduced the report. The Committee discussed possible training options 
including frequency. 

Following the considering of the item the Committee Resolved:

1. That the Pension Fund Committee noted the potential impact on investment strategy 
of becoming a retail client with effect from 3rd January 2018.



2

2. That the Pension Fund Committee agreed to the commencement of applications for 
elected professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it can 
continue to implement an effective investment strategy.

3. That the Pension Fund Committee acknowledged and agreed to forgo the protections 
available to retail clients attached as appendix 1.

4. That the Pension Fund Committee agreed to approve delegated responsibility to the 
Chief Financial Officer for the purposes of completing the applications and determining 
the basis of the application as either full or single service.

8.   PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL 
AUDITOR'S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING (ISA) 
260 FOR THE YEAR 2016/17 (Agenda Item 8):

The report was presented by external auditor Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BOD.  He 
highlighted the  matters arising from the audit of the 2016/17 Pension Fund Accounts 
and Annual report in line with
International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260).

The Committee noted that the report had been circulated following the publication date of 
the agenda and in addition to that a supplemental document had been published and 
circulated to Members of the Pension Fund Committee.  

The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas.  The 
Committee highlighted concerns and it was noted that there were issues which needed 
to be addressed as documented.  

The Chairman thanked Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas for his attendance and presenting the 
report. 

1. That the Pensions Fund Committee approved the 2016/17 Annual Report and 
Pension Fund Accounts

2. That the Pensions Fund Committee noted the matters raised by the external 
auditor in respect of the audit of the 2016/17 Accounts and Annual Report

3. That the Pensions Fund Committee requested that:
-  the £64,000 documented in the report be investigated and therefore Pension 
Fund Committee Members and Local Pension Board Members be updated.
-  the Council’s response be shared with Pension Fund Committee Members 
and Local Pension Board Members
-  that the Pension Fund Committee noted that in the event that any decision 
which may derive from the report which are outside an Officer’s scheme of 
delegation such decision be reported to the relevant decision making body.

4. That the Pension Fund Committee requested that the report be circulated to 
the Local Pension Board 

9.   ISSUE OF REGULATORY INTERVENTION (Agenda Item 9):

The Director for Resources introduced the report.  She informed the Committee of the 
issue of a regulatory intervention report by the Pensions Regulator. The intervention 
report related to a fine that was levied due to non-completion of the 2016 Scheme 
Annual Return.



3

Following the considering of the item the Committee Resolved:

That the Pensions Fund Committee noted the issue of a regulatory intervention report by 
the Pensions Regulator in relation to the London Borough of Barnet Superannuation 
Fund and the actions being taken in response.

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 10):

The Chairman stated that the Pension Fund Committee needed to reinstate the meeting 
that was proposed to take place on 24 October. This was agreed by the Committee.  

Councillor John Marshall stated that he was not happy that this meeting did not include 
the normal quarterly reports.  

The Committee requested that a work programme be devised that included training and 
this be regally.  The Committee also noted that an update on the Barnet Council Pension 
Fund – Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MiFID II) be 
reported to the next meeting.

The meeting finished at 8:15pm 


